at the date of this joint announcement.

Save as disclosed above, none of the Offeror or parties acting in concert with it (i) held,
controlled or directed any Shares or rights over Shares immediately before the
commencement of the Offer; (ii) had acquired or agreed to acquire any Shares or rights
over any Shares during the offer period; or (iii) had borrowed or lent any relevant
securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the Company
during the offer period and up to the date of this joint announcement.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately
following Completion and before the commencement of the Offer; and (ii) immediately
upon the close of Offer and as at the date of this joint announcement (subject to the
completion of the transfer to the Offeror of such Offer Shares acquired by it under the
Offer):

Immediately following
Completion and before the
commencement of the Offer

Immediately upon the close of
Offer and as at the date of
this joint announcement

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

The Offeror and parties acting in concert
with it

The Vendor (Note 1) – – – –

The Offeror and parties acting in concert with
it (other than the Vendor) 126,000,000 63.00 126,260,000 63.13

Sub-total 126,000,000 63.00 126,260,000 63.13

Mr. Chung Tin Shing(Note 2) 14,000,000 7.00 14,000,000 7.00

Public Shareholders 60,000,000 30.00 59,740,000 29.87

Total 200,000,000 100.0 200,000,000 100.0

4

Note:

1.	 These Shares are held by the Vendor, 100% shareholding of which is owned by Mr. Chung Chi

Hang, Larry. Mr. Chung Chi Hang, Larry is deemed to be interested in the shares held by Vendor

under the SFO.

2.	 Mr. Chung Tin Shing is an executive Director. As disclosed in the annual report of the Company for

the year ended 31 December 2022, 天工電子塑膠(河源)有限公司(T-Lab Electronic and Plastic (He

Yuan) Co. Ltd.) (“He Yuan T-Lab”) is wholly-owned by Yield Speed Limited which is ultimately

owned as to 90% by the Vendor (which in turn is wholly-owned by Mr. Chung Chi Hang, Larry)

and as to 10% by Mr. Chung Tin Shing. 河源天裕電子塑膠有限公司 (He Yuan Sky Wealth